CAISO Public—For Stakeholder Review

Settlements Meeting Items

Group A

1. Missing/incorrect Attributes (ex...Attribute21)
Tri will follow up on this issue.

2. How will PTBs be reflected in statement/BD files
CAISO Response: PTBs will be reflected in the statement/BD files like any other Bill Determinant.

3. Address different variations of PTBs and supporting documentation
CAISO Response: The different variations of the PTBs are described in 3.3 of the main body of the BPM for
Settlements & Billing. This section of the BPM is also the source for supporting documentation. Attachment C

(Part I and Part I) of the BPM for Settlements & Billing is devoted exclusively to describing one of the PTB types,
PTB Charge Code Adjustments. BPM link: http://www.caiso.com/17e9/17e97b196bd30.html

A complete presentation on PTB Charge Code Adjustments was provided as part of the BPM Stakeholder
Meetings held in September of 2006; the information in this presentation is still correct. Presentation link:
http://www.caiso.com/1872/1872e51451200.html

4. What level of supporting data will be provided when PTBs show up on a statement?

CAISO Response: PTB Direct Charge Codes will have all relevant attributes and supporting data as described in
the associated Configuration Guide(s) as will PTB Financial Adjustments, such as Shortfall and Interest Charge
Codes. PTB Charge Code Adjustments will include supporting data as detailed in Attachment C of the BPM for
Settlements & Billing.

5. Prior-Day Adjustments. What level of supporting material will the CAISO provide in the event that adjustments must
be made to pre-MRTU statements? For example, current adjustment records incorporate “reference” and
“‘comment” columns, but MRTU files don’t. Under what conditions would the CAISO choose to issue adjustments
using legacy (i.e., current) systems? Will the dollar consequences of all pre-MRTU adjustments appear in MRTU
statements and invoices? -

CAISO Response : CAISO Settlements interprets this question to be referring to the Historic Rerun process. This
process is described in section 3.3.2 of the BPM for Settlements & Billing. If a Settlement Statement Rerun is
required for a pre-MRTU Trading Day, this will always be executed using the legacy (current BBS) system following
the same processes as today. Therefore, the same supporting material will be provided. The (net) dollar
consequence of all pre-MRTU adjustments will appear on Settlement Statements generated out of the production
(eterrasettlements) system — this is required in order to invoice those amounts.

SaMC will only reflect a dollar obligation in its files. Details will come on a separate media and in a format
consistent with legacy data format.
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Group B

1. BPM Pre-Calculations; such as metered Demand and others;

CAISO Response: Training on some of the Pre-Calculations was provided as a part of the 200 level training and
the BPM Stakeholder session held in September 2006. Links to the material is as follows:

200 Level Training: http://www.caiso.com/1860/1860858661860.htm|

BPM Workshop: http://www.caiso.com/1872/1872e51451200.html

2. Settlement BPM Workshop in general;

CAISO Response: A BPM workshop was held in September 2006. Materials are current:
http://www.caiso.com/1872/1872e51451200.html

3. Overview of the Credit Statement Process. Where will it be published?

CAISO Response: There is no separate process for generating the Credit Settlement Statement as opposed to
another Settlement Statement type The only differences are issuance date and use of estimated data; Credit
Settlement Statements will be published in the same locations as other Settlement Statements (via SFTP and
BAPI). Please see the BPM for Settlements & Billing for additional information.

4. Review of T+76 statement processing. How do SCs match prior period adjustments to the Recalc Invoice? What
supporting data is provided

CAISO Response: The T + 76 Recalculation Statement is just like the T + 51 Recalculation Settliement Statement
in terms of processing; the only difference is that updated input data will be used and it will be published on T +
76B. The same level of supporting data is provided on T + 76 that is provided on T + 51. CAISO does not
understand the question associated with matching “prior period adjustments to the Recalc Invoice” in the context of
the T + 76B Statement Processing as T + 76B is generated after the Recalculation Invoice.

5. To date, over 60 individual attributes have been defined, although only 30 can be applied to any one billing
determinant. (Several billing determinants currently require all 30 to be used.) What is the CAISO’s plan in the
event that more than 30 attributes would be required for a single billing determinant?

CAISO Response: Currently, some of the charge groups use all 30 attributes and we can always split the groups to
accommodate the attributes. So far no single bill determinant requires more than 30 attributes. If that ever happens,
then we need to explore if the BD can be split in the mapping process; other wise a product design change will be
required.

6. The configuration file is still missing key information regarding the charge grouping, run groups and major groups of
charges.

CAISO Response: It is not clear from the question what information is missing. The Configuration file shows the
configuration equations and associated Bill Determinants for each level of Charge Groups, Parent Charge Groups,
and run totals. Additionally, Attachment B to the BPM for Settlements & Billing is the “Charge Group and Parent
Charge Group Specification” document and provides a listing of which Charge Codes are included in which Charge
Group and Parent Charge Group as well as the associated Invoice type:
http://www.caiso.com/18be/18bedb455¢50.xls. Major Groups define the different Settlement Run Types which are
also detailed in the BPM for Settlements & Billing, specifically section 3.1 of the main body.
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7. Ifthe CAISO generates a Reissue Statement and the Configuration has changed since the Initial Statement, which
Config will be used?

CAISO Response: The most current version will be used for Reissue if configuration has changed between Initial
and Reissue.

Group C

1. Discrepancies between BPM business names and the Charge Code Bill Determinant Matrix?

CAISO Response: The SaMC project team recently implemented a new process to include intermediate bill
determinants into the Eterra Settlement system. With this new process in place, we are able to include the bill
determinants from the design guide into the Eterra Settlement.

2. Change management is an ongoing issue. For example, double zipped files, port changes, etc. How will the
market be notified of changes going forward?

CAISO Response: The SaMC project intends to communicate to Market Participants any changes/updates related
to SaMC via SaMC User group email or market notices.

3. Timing and Communication

CAISO Response: The SaMC project intends to communicate to Market Participants any changes/updates related
to SaMC via SaMC User group email or market notices.

4. Unannounced configuration changes

CAISO Response: The CAISO recognizes the great impact to Market Participants if the SaMC configuration file

released to Market Sims unannounced. With recent releases of the updated configuration file, the SaMC Project
team is communicating to Market Participant the release date and effective trade date for each new configuration
file.

5. Does the ISO intend to maintain a market sim or testing environment for charge codes in production

CAISO Response: The option of a “SaMC sandbox” is being explored and we hope to have one. Thisis an IT
solution and we have forwarded the request to the appropriate group.

6. Schedule out updates by a couple of weeks, so that patches can be put in place for when the update comes into
effect in Market Sim. -

CAISO Response: Because of the current focus on finalizing data output and validation details, SaMC has been
attempting to provide updates at about 5 business days. We realize this is not an optimal solution and are currently
striving for additional lead time. In production, changes will be noticed with more feasible lead times, and we
anticipate putting the additional lead time in pre-production.

7. Redline changes to all Settlement-related BPM's including individual charge codes -

CAISO Response: Redline changes to the BPM Configuration Guides is not provided as all changes made in each
incremental version are highlighted yellow.

8. Maintain at least the last 2 versions of the BPM on the website.

CAISO Response: CAISO understands this request and will make efforts to implement.
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9. Include a Revision History to all Settlement Related BPM's.

CAISO Response: A Revision History for BPM Configuration Guides is not provided as 1 —all changes are
highlighted yellow and 2 — Market Participants should be designing to the most current version of the BPM
Configuration Guide.

10. When will a “clean” configuration file and “clean” billing determinants be provided? For example, the current
configuration file still has active unnamed attributes (e.g., ATTRIBUTEZ22 instead of a specific name), attribute
properties are stated ambiguously (e.g., DEFAULT, EXCEPTION, TRUE, or FALSE) with no documentation to
explain or elaborate these terms, billing determinants (e.g., BA_10M_MSS_LAP_POS_DEV@PRICE) continue to
appear multiple times in the same file, etc. If the CAISO is using these configuration rules as the basis of
performing settlement calculations, it is critical to publish clean versions of the files as well as all necessary
supporting information.

CAISO Response: We are in the process of resolving several defects in relation to inconsistencies in the
configuration and BD files. We expect to have these issues resolved in within the next month. Charge Code BPMs
provide definitions for bill determinant attributes. In addition, a Design Standard document will be posted in the
near future that provides attribute definitions for all BDs in one document.

11. Configuration Change Management. What is the planned process for introducing a change in market rules? For
example, what would be a sample timeline for stakeholder comments, FERC filing (if necessary), configuration file
changes, BPM updates, testing, and implementation? In essence, what opportunities do the SCs have for prior
review of changes in the configuration file and supporting documentation?

CAISO Response: Details on this question exist in the BPM document on “BPM change management”. Please
refer to that document for reference.

12. We are still seeing issues with the index that links the Charge codes to the bill determinants in the determinant file,
this issue has not yet been resolved.

CAISO Response: The technical team is currently working on a solution to populate the correct index in the XML
file, in the case where 9999 appears in the file.
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Group D

1. Will CAISO publish a list of the charge codes applicable to each scenario and the expected results as a
consequence of the scenario?

CAISO Response: The CAISO will work on developing a list of charge codes applicable to each scenario and will
distribute it to Market Participants. Please note that the expected results of each scenario will vary depending on
participant type, bidding behavior, geographical location and unit characteristics.

2. Scenario testing (Scenario testing not possible without core charge codes or impacted charge codes validated)

CAISO Response: While it will be necessary for the impacted charge codes to be validated as working for an
applicable scenario to be fully tested, it shouldn’t be a requirement that the core charge codes be validated if they
aren't expected to be impacted as a result of a specific settlement scenario. And, in regards to the grid operations
scenarios, the validation of that particular scenario doesn’t necessarily depend on the settlement charge codes
working at all. Instead, it may be possible to validate the scenario by reviewing the results from SIBR, CMRI and
OASIS.

3. When will we test ETCs in Market Simulation

CAISO Response: Most of the ETC Data is being pushed to Settlements. However, the data is not being properly
parsed in a pre-SaMC calculation process in Settlements and not all of the billing determinants are being calculated
correctly yet in the ETC Pre-calc. In addition, the upstream process to capture ETC’s associated with Real Time
Dispatches is not ready yet. At this time, there is no ETA for the resolution of these items.

4. When will we test CRR charge codes in market simulation

CAISO Response: CRR charge codes are currently reviewed by the Bid to Bill team, we anticipate having these
CRR charge codes in MRTU — Market Sim by the middle of June.
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Group E

1. Validation process, internal and external, to validate that Charge Codes are correct.

CAISO Response: The CAISO checks for primary and intermediate billing determinants for a subset group of SC's
and resources in both the Settlements Database and the XML files posted on BAPI cross-referenced as applicable
to SIBR, CMRI or OASIS. The Bid-to-Bill team has been developing shadow calc workbooks for the Charge Codes
to plug the data into in order to validate the calculations against the billing determinants. Internal design guide
documents written by Settlements were used to speed up the process and the BPM's are cross-referenced as
necessary to facilitate our understanding. External validation of the charge code calculations would utilize the
BPM's, the BD Matrix and the Configuration Output File to develop the shadow calculation formulas and the data
from the XML files cross-referenced as applicable to SIBR, CMRI and OASIS for validation.

2. Cross Reference validation among SaMC, OASIS, and CMRI data.

CAISO Response: While the CAISO has provided some cross-reference information for some Charge Codes in the
Validation Guides that were posted on the CAISO website last year, our priority is to focus efforts on identifying and
fixing issues relating to the Charge Code calculations. As time allows, cross-reference validation information may
be provided either in Training Materials, Frequently Asked Questions documents or Validation Guides at a future
date.

3. Charge code validation has just come into scope for testing again. How will results of the validation of these
charge codes be communicated to all SC's? There needs to be a standardized set of validation steps taken which
are repeatable regardless of the charge type that check for accurate application of the formula of each charge type
in relation to the bill determinants provided.

CAISO Response: The CAISO efforts relating to charge code validation are communicated to SC’s via the Daily
Charge Code Status spreadsheet located on the CAISO website at: MRTU/Integrated Market Simulation (IMS-
U2)/Daily Charge Code Status. For each Charge Code, the CAISO checks for primary and intermediate billing
determinants for a subset group of SC’s and resources in both the Settlements Database and the XML files posted
on BAPI cross-referenced as applicable to SIBR, CMRI or OASIS. The formula calculations are compared to an
internal set of shadow calc workbooks that have been developed utilizing internal design guides written by
Settlements that are cross-referenced to the BPM's as applicable.

4. Ifacharge type is only produced as a result of a given scenario, how will the settlement issues be validated and
communicated to the market if they only affect a small numbers of SC’s?

CAISO Response: It is expected that the participants who are affected by the scenario will communicate to the
CAISO their success in validating the charge codes in question. This communication will be documented and
communicated to other Market Participants.

5. Are there any plans to provide information on Inter-SC trades in CMRI? Currently, there is only information in SIBR
and then BAPI. Even converted physical trades are only updated in SIBR.

CAISO Response: There is no plan at this time to provide Inter-SC Trade information on CMRI. If the CAISO were
to publish the results on CMRI, it would simply be a duplication of the information already presented and available
in SIBR.

6. Validation process for Charge codes considered “In Scope”

CAISO Response: Validation efforts related to Charge Codes considered “In-Scope” is focused on validating the
Charge Codes based on the scope of functionality that is “In-Scope” from upstream systems.
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7. 1f1SO removes the daily statements from the monthly, how do SCs validate monthly charge codes when market
data changes and is updated throughout the month?

CAISO Response: The monthly statement will be a summary of the daily statements. If there are data changes in
the daily statement, it will appear in the recalc statements.

Group F

1. What details should SCs provide to support a dispute (i.e. billing determinant or BPM names)?

CAISO Response: Both the CAISO Tariff and the Settlements & Billing BPM contain specific sections relating to
dispute submittal. Specifically, please see Section 2.34 and Section 5 of the Settlement & Billing BPM. It is
expected that SC’s provide the level of information necessary for the CAISO to understand exactly what the SC
believes is incorrect in regards to their settlement results as well as the reasoning behind why the SC believes that
the settlement is incorrect. Therefore, it may be necessary for a SC to provide both the billing determinant in
question along with the BPM section that supports their dispute position.

2. Dispute Processing. What changes will be made to the process of filing, administering, and resolving disputes?
What is the minimum acceptable level of “proof” that the SC must provide? For example, will it be acceptable to
simply file a dispute on the basis of discrepancies from an independent set of calculations or will SCs be required to
reference or provide specific sections of XML data? How much latitude will an SC have in providing evidence of a
problem?

CAISO Response: SC'’s must provide sufficient information for the CAISO to understand exactly what the SC is
disputing as well as why the SC believes that the settlement result is incorrect. Therefore, it may be necessary for
the SC to provide everything from specific sections of their XML file to voice recordings or e-mail transcripts to MS-
Excel bases shadow settlement calculations. If there are discrepancies derived from an independent set of
calculations, the SC would need to provide their input data on a billing determinant level as well as the calculation
formula that was used to derive their result in order to support their position.
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Group G

(2?7) month of production-like issuance of files and invoices, prior to moving to pre-production —

CAISO Response: The ISO currently is generating re-issue statements and requires an invoice to occur prior to

recalc statements being available. March Month-end is currently complete and the April month-end is expected to
be available in about 1 week. May month-end should be available ahead of the required 20 day posting
commitment. Pre-production will include generation of statements consistent with this request (August —
September).

2. Publish list of known SaMC issues segregated into two categories: Payload & Calculation

CAISO Response:

Defect# Description Status
Waiting for the SC to provide more
7542 Data Mapping - MSS Flag Problem info
All TO-related charges were zero for November month-end
settlement files and no supporting pre-calculation data were
9177 found in the TO BD files. Currently working with the TOs.
November 2007 Monthly Settlement file has Charge Code 6011
in it. This is really related to the month end showing up as first Require product Change. Not in
9390 day of the month. scope currently
10700 CC 6477-RT Imbalance Energy Offset This CC not in scope yet.
10757 Invalid index reference number in settlement statement: "9999" WIP
11314 SaMC Settlements Statements - CC 4511 IFM Payload Issue
CHARGE_CODE_INTERVAL_DETAIL Determinants missing for
11341 Charge Code 382 WIP
11496 Incorrect results for Total AS Net Requirements in As Pre-Calc IFM Payload Issue
11501 EQSP is wrong for AS Pre-Calc IFM Payload Issue
11504 RT QSP not available from external interfaces and SAMC IFM Payload Issue
11604 AS neutrality Charge Codes failing MP validation IFM Payload Issue
Settlements - Both Settlement and Determinant statements
labels contain different Settle Dates with the same Operation
11665 Date
Defect resolved with March Monthly
11834 Incorrect formatting of the monthly BD file Calc.
11841 BAPI - 4/7 Configuration file has undefined attributes Fixed. The Patch is being tested.
SaMC Settlement Statements - Feb Monthly statement
11899 displaying multiple settle dates same as 11665 - discussion
Charge Code 6696 Determinants File Does Not Include CAISO
Hourly Total Regulation Down Effective Qualified Self-Provision
11977 capacity IFM Payload Issue
This defect is open as we will be
changing the Reissue file name from
Initial to Reissue. At that point the
documentation will have to be
12104 SFTP naming convention undefined updated
12149 Duplicate Charge Profile Data in File Requires a patch from our Vendor
Config File formula does not match 6475 BPM formula for
charge outputs BA_10M_MSS_NET_UIE1I@AMOUNT and Testing in Progress (config 3.12
12190 BA_10M_MSS NET UIE2@AMOUNT release)
Attribute inconsistencies and unnecessary entries within the Testing in Progress (config 3.12
12192 BPM release) (BPM has been posted)
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Defect# Description Status
SaMC Settlement Statements is not showing correct decimal Primary BDs will show the decimals
12198 format that are received in SaMC.
12270 Mismatching Data Types
12287 Inconsistent Data in BA Determinant File
12553 Settlements Monthly Results not Published WIP
Need for two complete monthly settlement cycles prior to MRTU
12561 go-live using data free of significant defects. WIP
Educational Issue. The SC is
expecting a daily 4/30 and a monthly
12639 No invoice on BAPI for 4/30/08 4/30 file.
SaMC Settlement Statements - CAISORucTierlCharge Missing
12372 from Statement May require a BPM update as well.
INVALID CONFIGURATION XML File for 08-MAY-2008. The
namespace in the CONFIGURATION file root elment was
12377 declared inconsistently as follows Fixed. The Patch is being tested.
INVALID DAILY and CAISO BillDeterminant XML Payload Files
12391 for 04-20-2008 WIP
Attributes RSRC_ID and RSRC_TYPE are missing, however, we
did find those Attributes in the Configuration Guide for the same | The BD in question will be retired. A
determinant. Also you will notice Attribute Name updated version of the BPM is
BILL_PERIOD_START shoould say TYPE and Attribute currently posted on the web though
BILL_PERIOD_END should say HEDGETYPE. These however the changes are currently being
are also incorrect in the Configuration Guide for this determinant | tested and have yet to be promoted
12454 but correct for other determinants of Charge Code 6700. to the Market Sim.
Determinant BA_HRLY_RSRC_CRR_QTY we found two
Attributes names that are different that what is in the
Configuration Guide. HEDGETYPE in the statement is listed as | The attributes in the Configuration
HEDGE_TYPE in the Configuration Guide and TYPE in the guide are correct. HEDGETYPE
statement is listed as CRR_TYPE in the Configuration Guide. should be HEDGE_TYPE
12455 Need clarification as to which is the correct name to use. TYPE should be CRR_TYPE
All Duplicate Bill Determinants in 05/08/2008 SaMC
12471 Configuration Payload File Reguires a patch from our Vendor
12516 Missing BA_determinants file in both BAPI and FTP for 4/14 WIP
SCs Proposed Options: Two
different options is to either zip
together all the files that get
published on a Calender day or to
SaMC Settlement Statements (issue affects statements posted include in the file names the settle
12592 on SFTS) date.
12596 CC6011 Load LMP Determination/Calculation for MSS Waiting for an update from the SC.
For WFLS on the 5/8/2008 Initial Statement, ISO not using
12598 Demand of 3,186 mwh in the Demand-based Charge Codes WIP
The BPM for CC 6194 description of SpinSubSpinProc dh The SC has requested to update
12605 seems incorrect the"verbage" in the BPM?
SaMC Design Standard and Convention document subscript Updated document is expected to be
12638 inconsistencies posted by Monday June 2, 2008
12687 BPM for Load Following MSS is Inconsistent with MRTU Tariff WIP

3. What are the open SaMC issues? What will be required (e.g., new code, development time, specific scenario
testing, etc.) to close them? Can SCs help determine the priorities of these open items? Currently, SCs don't have
enough information to fully evaluate the significance of a given issue, nor fully understand the consequences to

their own testing efforts. Consequently, can these issues — as well as the CAISQO’s associated activities to address

them — be made more transparent to the SCs?

CAISO Response: Same as above
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4. Current CAISO publications (e.g., status reports, dashboards, exchange reports, report cards, etc.) tend to focus on
MRTU system operations rather than settlement accuracy. Can we introduce a formal set of settlement metrics,
even if it's little more than which SCs believe which charge codes are functioning correctly? Can we have them
included in the formal CAISO status presentations?

CAISO Response: What settlement metrics should the CAISO consider? In regards to a listing of which SC’s
believe which charge codes are functioning correctly, SC's would need to be willing to provide that information to
the CAISO and be willing to have the CAISO share that information with other participants in a public forum. Via the
SaMC Users Group, the CAISO has requested this information and has received a very limited response.
Consequently, some individual outreach efforts have been initiated to try to gather this information on an informal
basis.

9. Has the CAISO fully tested the settlement portion of the MRTU Cutover and Reversion Plan? How can SCs ensure
that in the event of a reversion, appropriate settlement rules will be applied in the appropriate (i.e., tariff-approved)
manner? Can MRTU systems provide settlement data to legacy applications? If so, is parallel operation feasible,
and if not isn't a 100% successful operation of SaMC functionality an absolute minimum requirement for MRTU go-
live

CAISO Response: The reversion plan for the Settlements systems, as specified, has been tested and evaluated.
However, the information is very “light” as referenced in the formal document. Essentially, reversion involves
walling off the problem period, clearing the markets using estimated dollars, and then re-setting the walled off
period at a later date to true up the dollar obligations. All of this can be (and has been) done in the current system.
Correcting the wall off period involves rerunning upstream systems to cover the impacted days, so Settlements will
have actual data at the later date. This will take significant time and effort, so the true up would be expected to
occur after all other reliability and financial issues have been resolved.

6. Status of Monthly Settliement File Generation

CAISO Response: March has completed. April is running currently and should be available in about a week, and
May should produce ahead of the 20 day committed schedule
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Discussion ltems
1. Correlation between Statement Date and Operations Date on Settlement Statements.
2. Efforts to reduce XML file size

3. Address changing compression methods (ex...Zip within a zip)

4. Remove unnecessary BDs (only include applicable LMPs in SC specific file)

5. Metered Demand bill determinants and their interdependencies
6. Data Dictionary discussion of various terms used for various settlement Bill Determinants

7. Recalc Invoices — what information will be provided to tie results without details & date information and only
summaries by CC? Can we get a sample Recalc Invoice?

8. Cascading impact of configuration changes (Regression testing)
9. s there an updated schedule for the release of other charge codes which are not yet in scope? -

10. Several broad categories of critical settlement-related activities have not yet been tested or have not completed
testing in a successful manner. These include month-end runs, invoices, PTBs, RMR invoicing, adjustments to pre-
MRTU statements, and entire categories of SCs that have not yet been included in testing such as TOs. What is
the CAISO’s timeline for ensuring full coverage of these remaining items?

11. SCs (and the CAISO) need a well-defined set of conditions for production cutover. What level of accuracy is
acceptable, and on how many charge codes? How can most (or all) SCs ensure that settlement functionality is
working correctly? What (if anything) could be conditionally accepted (i.e., what can be assumed to be repairable
between first-day-of-trading and the receipt of the first MRTU settlement files)? Most importantly, will a non-
functioning SaMC system be sufficient cause for deferring the MRTU go-live date, and how would that
determination be made?
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